



平成18年3月期 通期 連結決算補足資料

Consolidated Financial Results

For the years ended March 31, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and 2006

Tokyo Stock Exchange 1st section Local code 6140



旭ダイヤモンド工業株式会社
Asahi Diamond Industrial Co., Ltd.

証券コード 6140

目次 Content

財務指標	Financial Indicators	-----	1
連結貸借対照表	Consolidated Balance Sheets	-----	2
連結損益計算書	Consolidated Statements of Income	-----	3
連結剰余金計算書	Consolidated Statements of Retained Earnings	-----	4
業界別売上高	Net Sales Breakdown by Industry	-----	4
連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	-----	5
セグメント情報	Segment Information	-----	6

財務指標 Financial Indicators

		14年3月度	15年3月度	16年3月度	17年3月度	18年3月度
		'01/4-'02/3	'02/4-'03/3	'03/4-'04/3	'04/4-'05/3	'05/4-'06/3
売上高 Net Sales	百万円 Millions of yen	30,357	30,128	31,808	34,269	36,118
営業利益 Operating income	百万円 Millions of yen	1,328	2,031	3,021	4,166	5,292
営業利益率 Operating income margin	%	4.4	6.7	9.5	12.2	14.7
経常利益率 Ordinary profit margin	%	4.5	6.8	9.6	13.1	16.2
総資産利益率〔ROA〕 Return on assets	%	(0.4)	2.7	6.2	4.2	6.3
株主資本利益率〔ROE〕 Return on equity	%	(0.6)	3.4	7.7	5.4	8.1
流動比率 Current ratio	%	444.5	532.0	627.0	516.0	400.0
固定比率 Fixed ratio	%	63.6	64.3	60.2	65.5	75.5
株主資本比率 Shareholders' equity ratio	%	78.5	79.5	79.9	78.6	78.2
期末発行済株式数 Number of shares common stock outstanding	千株 Thousands of shares	72,344	72,344	72,344	72,344	72,344
期末自己株式数 Treasury stock, at cost at the end of period	千株 Thousands of shares	37	2,130	5,093	5,982	7,571
1株当たり株主資本〔BPS〕 Book value per share	円 Yen	541.17	548.17	602.05	632.24	708.05
1株当たり当期純利益〔EPS〕 Earnings per share	円 Yen	(3.18)	18.21	43.99	31.72	53.01
株価収益率〔PER〕 Price earnings ratio	倍 Times	(179.4)	24.0	14.7	20.4	21.2
株価純資産倍率〔PBR〕 Price book value ratio	倍 Times	1.1	0.8	1.1	1.0	1.6
設備投資総額 Capital expenditure	百万円 Millions of yen	1,985	720	875	4,020	5,864
有形固定資産の減価償却実施額 Depreciation (Total property, plant and equipment)	百万円 Millions of yen	1,645	1,481	1,336	1,308	1,427
研究開発費 Research and development expenses	百万円 Millions of yen	975	1,033	1,231	1,377	1,521
従業員数 Number of employees	名 Number	1,724	1,670	1,627	1,665	1,723

連結貸借対照表 Consolidated Balance Sheets

百万円 Millions of yen

		14年3月度 2002/3	15年3月度 2003/3	16年3月度 2004/3	17年3月度 2005/3	18年3月度 2006/3
現金及び預金	Cash on hand and in banks	7,436	7,319	9,051	9,541	6,070
受取手形及び売掛金	Notes and accounts receivable, trade	10,400	10,024	10,387	11,012	12,011
たな卸資産	Inventories	6,412	5,677	4,900	4,636	5,025
その他	Other	858	725	2,077	904	1,015
貸倒引当金	Allowance for doubtful accounts	(165)	(81)	(92)	(99)	(62)
流動資産 合計	Total current assets	24,939	23,665	26,322	25,994	24,059
建物及び構築物	Building and structures	5,156	4,752	4,023	3,735	4,580
機械装置他	Machinery and equipment, other	4,713	4,155	3,838	4,264	4,544
土地	Land	5,022	5,015	3,517	5,471	5,469
その他	Other	13	21	10	438	3,707
有形固定資産 合計	Net property, plant and equipment	14,903	13,943	11,387	13,908	18,300
無形固定資産 合計	Total intangible assets	90	69	84	74	85
投資有価証券	Investments in securities	7,192	7,970	10,415	10,270	14,241
その他	Other	2,978	3,404	3,108	3,838	2,635
貸倒引当金	Allowance for doubtful accounts	(277)	(606)	(589)	(572)	(572)
投資その他の資産 合計	Total investments and other assets	9,893	10,768	12,933	13,536	16,304
固定資産 合計	Total fixed assets	24,886	24,780	24,404	27,518	34,689
資産 合計	Total assets	49,826	48,445	50,726	53,512	58,748
支払手形及び買掛金	Notes and accounts payable, trade	2,606	2,182	1,686	1,744	1,826
短期借入金	Short-term loans	823	213	214	200	241
未払法人税等	Accrued income taxes	32	153	118	773	1,609
賞与引当金	Accrued bonuses	513	593	671	671	745
その他	Other	1,637	1,306	1,510	1,649	1,595
流動負債 合計	Total current liabilities	5,610	4,448	4,198	5,038	6,016
長期借入金	Long-term loans	82	96	108	127	135
退職給付引当金	Accrued retirement benefits	4,493	4,862	5,397	5,800	5,596
その他	Other	83	77	73	77	561
固定負債 合計	Total long-term liabilities	4,658	5,035	5,579	6,004	6,292
負債 合計	Total liabilities	10,268	9,483	9,776	11,042	12,308
少数株主持分	Minority interests	427	451	442	432	489
資本金	Common stock	4,102	4,102	4,102	4,102	4,102
資本剰余金	Capital surplus	7,129	7,129	7,130	7,131	7,133
利益剰余金	Retained earnings	28,594	29,005	31,177	32,531	35,197
土地再評価差額金	Revaluation surplus of land	71	72	65	65	66
その他有価証券評価差額金	Net unrealized holding gain on securities	631	269	1,626	1,732	3,883
為替換算調整勘定	Foreign currency translation adjustments	(1,378)	(1,111)	(1,031)	(381)	34
自己株式	Treasury stock, at cost	(19)	(955)	(2,562)	(3,143)	(4,463)
資本 合計	Total shareholders' equity	39,130	38,511	40,508	42,038	45,951
負債、少数株主持分及び資本合計	Total liabilities, minority interests and shareholders' equity	49,826	48,445	50,726	53,512	58,748

連結損益計算書 Consolidated Statements of Income

百万円 Millions of yen

		14年3月度	15年3月度	16年3月度	17年3月度	18年3月度
		'01/4-'02/3	'02/4-'03/3	'03/4-'04/3	'04/4-'05/3	'05/4-'06/3
売上高	Net sales	30,357	30,128	31,808	34,269	36,118
売上原価	Cost of sales	22,261	21,027	21,490	22,835	22,772
売上総利益	Gross profit	8,096	9,101	10,317	11,434	13,346
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	6,768	7,070	7,296	7,268	8,054
営業利益	Operating income	1,328	2,031	3,021	4,166	5,292
受取利息及び配当金	Interest and dividend income	70	105	167	156	306
持分法による投資利益	Equity in earnings of affiliates	135	201	182	109	169
その他	Other	249	75	118	155	157
営業外収益	Total non-operating income	453	381	466	420	632
営業外費用	Total non-operating expense	423	378	427	79	73
経常利益	Ordinary profit	1,358	2,034	3,061	4,506	5,851
国庫補助金等受入額	Subsidy received from the government				662	
関係会社株式売却益	Gain on sale of investments in affiliates				14	
退職金規程改定に伴う退職給付債務減少益	Gain associated with a decrease in accrued retirement benefits in line with internal retirement benefit policy change	685				
その他	Other	4	12	4	14	11
特別利益	Total extraordinary profit	689	12	4	690	11
固定資産売却損及び除却損	Loss on sales or disposals of property, plant and equipment	162	46	46	90	35
固定資産圧縮損	Advanced depreciation of property, plant and equipment				662	
投資有価証券評価損	Loss on write-down of investments in securities	832	278	25	3	
子会社整理損	Loss on liquidation of subsidiaries			438		
為替差損	Loss on foreign currency translation adjustments		215	324	343	
退職慰労金	Retirement benefit to directors and corporate auditors	3		398	8	27
特別退職金	Additional benefits for employees' voluntary retirements	1,093				
その他	Other	5		43		64
特別損失	Total extraordinary loss	2,094	539	1,274	1,105	127
税金等調整前当期純利益(損失)	Income (Loss) before income taxes and minority interests	(47)	1,507	1,791	4,091	5,736
法人税等	Income taxes	170	103	(1,337)	1,800	2,108
少数株主利益	Minority interests	16	77	70	79	65
当期純利益(損失)	Net income (Loss)	(234)	1,327	3,059	2,211	3,563

連結剰余金計算書 Consolidated Statements of Retained Earnings

百万円 Millions of yen

		14年3月度 '01/4-'02/3	15年3月度 '02/4-'03/3	16年3月度 '03/4-'04/3	17年3月度 '04/4-'05/3	18年3月度 '05/4-'06/3
[資本剰余金の部]	[Capital surplus]					
資本剰余金期首残高	Balance at the beginning of period	7,129	7,129	7,129	7,130	7,131
資本剰余金増加高	Increase in capital surplus					
自己株式処分差益	Gain on sales of treasury stock			1	1	2
資本剰余金期末残高	Balance at the end of period	7,129	7,129	7,130	7,131	7,133
[利益剰余金の部]	[Retained earnings]					
利益剰余金期首残高	Balance at the beginning of period	30,559	28,594	29,005	31,177	32,531
利益剰余金増加高	Increase in retained earnings					
当期純利益(損失)	Net income (Loss)	(234)	1,327	3,059	2,211	3,563
その他	Other			6		
合計	Total	(234)	1,327	3,065	2,211	3,563
利益剰余金減少高	Decrease in retained earnings					
配当金	Cash dividends	921	901	872	840	823
役員賞与	Directors' bonuses	17	15	21	17	74
自己株式消却額	Retirement and purchases of shares	793				
その他	Other					1
合計	Total	1,731	917	893	857	897
利益剰余金期末残高	Balance at the end of period	28,594	29,005	31,177	32,531	35,197

業界別売上高 Net Sales Breakdown by Industry

百万円 Millions of yen

		14年3月度 '01/4-'02/3	15年3月度 '02/4-'03/3	16年3月度 '03/4-'04/3	17年3月度 '04/4-'05/3	18年3月度 '05/4-'06/3
電子・半導体	Electronics and Semiconductor	-	-	9,546	10,363	10,939
輸送機器	Transportation	-	-	5,274	5,518	6,507
機械	Machinery	-	-	6,956	8,027	8,329
石材・建設	Stone and Construction	-	-	7,947	7,988	8,239
その他	Other	-	-	822	923	910
<ダイヤモンド工具事業>	<Diamond Tools Business>	-	-	30,546	32,819	34,925
<宝飾品事業>	<Jewelry Business>	-	-	1,262	1,451	1,194
売上高	Net Sales	-	-	31,808	34,269	36,118

連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書 Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

百万円 Millions of yen

		14年3月度 '01/4-'02/3	15年3月度 '02/4-'03/3	16年3月度 '03/4-'04/3	17年3月度 '04/4-'05/3	18年3月度 '05/4-'06/3
[営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー]	[Operating activities]					
税金等調整前当期純利益(損失)	Income (Loss) before income taxes and minority interests	(47)	1,507	1,791	4,091	5,736
調整項目:	Adjustments for:					
法人税等の支払額	Income taxes paid	(437)	(117)	(247)	(352)	(1,268)
減価償却費	Depreciation and amortization	1,701	1,528	1,368	1,327	1,441
貸倒引当金の増減額(減少額)	Increase (Decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	236	248	(4)	(13)	(41)
賞与引当金の増減額(減少額)	Increase (Decrease) in accrued bonuses	(214)	80	77	1	74
退職給付引当金の増減額(減少額)	Increase (Decrease) in accrued retirement benefits	(873)	368	536	403	(204)
為替差損	Loss on foreign currency translation adjustments	(2)	215	324	343	
持分法による投資利益	Equity in earnings of affiliates	(135)	(201)	(182)	(109)	(169)
有形固定資産売却益	Gain on sales of property, plant and equipment	(4)	(12)	(4)	(4)	(4)
有形固定資産売却損及び除却損	Loss on sales and disposal of property, plant and equipment	162	46	46	90	35
売上債権の増減額(増加額)	Decrease (Increase) in notes and accounts receivable, trade	3,567	393	(363)	(563)	(942)
たな卸資産の増減額(増加額)	Decrease (Increase) in inventories	866	761	805	326	(365)
仕入債務の増減額(減少額)	Increase (Decrease) in notes and accounts payable, trade	(752)	(418)	(483)	33	45
役員賞与の支払額	Directors' bonuses	(22)	(19)	(28)	(23)	(81)
その他	Other	(347)	76	264	53	4
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash provided by operating activities	3,699	4,456	3,901	5,604	4,259
[投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー]	[Investing activities]					
定期預金の預入による支出	Increase in time deposits				(4,700)	
定期預金の払戻による収入	Decrease in time deposits				2,100	
有形固定資産の取得による支出	Additions to property, plant and equipment	(1,957)	(720)	(877)	(4,436)	(5,977)
有形固定資産の売却による収入	Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	79	116	1,829	133	90
投資有価証券の取得による支出	Increase in investments in securities	(1,628)	(3,636)	(419)	(525)	(613)
投資有価証券の売却による収入	Decrease in investments in securities	1,006	2,148	129	1,124	709
その他	Other	(291)	(83)	(347)	9	145
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(2,792)	(2,176)	316	(6,294)	(5,647)
[財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー]	[Financing activities]					
短期借入金の純増減額(減少額)	Increase (Decrease) in short-term loans	(338)	(610)	6	(22)	37
長期借入による収入	Increase in long-term loans	35	53	59	90	74
長期借入金の返済による支出	Decrease in long-term loans	(33)	(46)	(55)	(80)	(64)
自己株式の取得による支出	Purchase of treasury stock	(809)	(936)	(1,606)	(580)	(1,318)
親会社による配当金の支払額	Cash dividends paid	(921)	(901)	(872)	(840)	(823)
少数株主への配当金の支払額	Cash dividends paid to minority interests	(27)	(19)	(37)	(39)	(45)
社債の償還による支出	Payments for redemption of bonds	(393)				
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Net cash used in financing activities	(2,487)	(2,460)	(2,503)	(1,471)	(2,140)
現金及び現金同等物に係る換算差額	Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents	19	63	18	52	57
現金及び現金同等物の増減額(減少額)	Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,561)	(116)	1,731	(2,109)	(3,471)
現金及び現金同等物の期首残高	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year	8,996	7,436	7,319	9,051	6,941
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	7,436	7,319	9,051	6,941	3,470

セグメント情報 Segment Information

【所在地別】 Geographic Location

売上高 Net Sales

百万円 Millions of yen

		14年3月度 '01/4-'02/3	15年3月度 '02/4-'03/3	16年3月度 '03/4-'04/3	17年3月度 '04/4-'05/3	18年3月度 '05/4-'06/3
日本	Japan	22,788	23,043	24,650	26,483	27,496
ヨーロッパ	Europe	4,887	4,430	4,491	4,553	4,827
アジア・オセアニア	Asia and Oceania	1,827	1,924	2,068	2,533	2,896
北米	North America	856	731	598	700	900
連結	Consolidated	30,357	30,128	31,808	34,269	36,118

営業利益又は営業損失 Operating Income (Loss)

百万円 Millions of yen

日本	Japan	1,207	1,890	2,632	3,214	4,373
ヨーロッパ	Europe	110	97	113	356	407
アジア・オセアニア	Asia and Oceania	41	201	262	531	526
北米	North America	(73)	(130)	1	35	(2)
消去又は全社	Elimination and corporate	43	(27)	13	30	(12)
連結	Consolidated	1,328	2,031	3,021	4,166	5,292

【海外売上高】 Overseas Sales

百万円 Millions of yen

		14年3月度 '01/4-'02/3	15年3月度 '02/4-'03/3	16年3月度 '03/4-'04/3	17年3月度 '04/4-'05/3	18年3月度 '05/4-'06/3
ヨーロッパ	Europe	4,762	4,840	4,835	4,886	5,162
アジア・オセアニア	Asia and Oceania	3,614	4,139	4,547	5,569	5,948
北米	North America	1,571	1,153	943	1,141	1,259
その他の地域	Other regions	89	239	432	249	294
合計	Total	10,036	10,371	10,757	11,846	12,663
連結売上高	Consolidated net sales	30,357	30,128	31,808	34,269	36,118

連結売上高に占める海外売上高の割合 Ratio of Overseas Sales to Consolidated Net Sales

%

ヨーロッパ	Europe	15.7	16.1	15.2	14.3	14.3
アジア・オセアニア	Asia and Oceania	11.9	13.7	14.3	16.3	16.5
北米	North America	5.2	3.8	3.0	3.3	3.5
その他の地域	Other regions	0.3	0.8	1.3	0.7	0.8
合計	Total	33.1	34.4	33.8	34.6	35.1